U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

OVERVIEW & CONCURRENCE FORM

OMB No. 1660-0016

Expires February 28, 2014

PAPERWORK BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 1 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and completing, reviewing, and submitting the form. You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 1800 South Bell Street, Arlington, VA 20958-3005, Paperwork Reduction Project (1660-0016). Submission of the form is required to obtain or retain benefits under the National Flood Insurance Program. Please do not send your completed survey to the above address.

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

AUTHORITY: The National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, Public Law 90-448, as amended by the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, Public Law 93-234.

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE(S): This information is being collected for the purpose of determining an applicant's eligibility to request changes to National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM).

ROUTINE USE(S): The information on this form may be disclosed as generally permitted under 5 U.S.C § 552a(b) of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended. This includes using this information as necessary and authorized by the routine uses published in DHS/FEMA/NFIP/LOMA-1 National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP); Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA) February 15, 2006, 71 FR 7990.

DISCLOSURE: The disclosure of information on this form is voluntary; however, failure to provide the information requested may delay or prevent FEMA from processing a determination regarding a requested change to a (NFIP) Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM).

A. REQUESTED RESPONSE FROM DHS-FEMA

This request is for a (check one):								
☑ CLOMR: A letter from DHS-FEMA commenting on whether a proposed project, if built as proposed, would justify a map revision, or proposed hydrology changes (See 44 CFR Ch. 1, Parts 60, 65 & 72).								
☐ LOMR: A letter from DHS-FEMA officially revising the current NFIP map to show the changes to floodplains, regulatory floodway or flood elevations. (See 44 CFR Ch. 1, Parts 60, 65 & 72)								
B. OVERVIEW								
The NFIP map panel(s) affected for all impacted communities is (are):								
Community No.	Community Name				State	Map No.	Panel No.	Effti D
Example: 480301 480287	City of Katy				TX	48473C	0005D	Effective Date 02/08/83
350070	City of Santa I	Harris County			TX	48201C	0220G	09/28/90
	Santa Fe County (Unincorporated Areas)				NM	35049C	0393D	06/17/08
350069	Santa Fe County (Unicorporated Areas)				NM	35049C	0389D	06/17/08
2. a. Flooding Source: Santa Fe River								
b. Types of Flooding: ⊠ Riverine ☐ Coastal ☐ Shallow Flooding (e.g., Zoлes AO and AH)								
☐ Alluvial fan ☐ Lakes ☐ Other (Attach Description)								
Project Name/Identifier: Santa Fe River Greenway Project - Section A								
4. FEMA zone designations affected: AE (choices: A, AH, AO, A1-A30, A99, AE, AR, V, V1-V30, VE, B, C, D, X)								
5. Basis for Request and Type of Revision:								
a. The basis for this revision request is (check all that apply)								
☑ Physical	☑ Physical Change ☐ Improved Methodology/Data		Regulatory Floodway Revision			☐ Base Map Changes		
☐ Coastal	Coastal Analysis		☑ Hydraulic Analysis		☐ Hydrologic Analysis		☐ Corrections	
☐ Weir-Da	☐ Weir-Dam Changes		☐ Levee Certification		☐ Alluvial Fan Analysis		☐ Natural Changes	
New Top	☑ New Topographic Data ☐ Other (Attach Description)							
Note: A photograph and narrative description of the area of concern is not required, but is very helpful during review.								
								1

b. The area of revision encom	passes the following structure	s (check	all that apply)						
Structures:	b. The area of revision encompasses the following structures (check all that apply) Structures: ☐ Channelization ☐ Levee/Floodwall ☐ Bridge/Culvert								
			e/ricodwall	☑ Bridge/Culvert	t				
	□ Daiii	□ Fill		Other (Attach	Descript	ion)			
6. Documentation of ESA compliance is submitted (required to initiate CLOMR review). Please refer to the instructions for more information.									
C. REVIEW FEE									
Has the review fee for the appropriate	led?		Yes Fee amount: \$6,750						
Please see the DHS-FEMA Web site	(nen : n = 4 /5)	☑ No, Attach Explanation linn/frm_fees shtm for Fee Amounts and Exemptions.							
				or Fee Amounts a	nd Exer	nptions.			
All documents submitted in support of			IATURE						
All documents submitted in support of fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of	the United States Code, Section	ion 1001.	пу knowledge. I un	derstand that any f	alse stat	ement may be punishable by			
Name: KATHERINE MILLER	Name: KATHERINE MILLER			Company: SANTA FE COUNTY					
Mailing Address: 102 GRANT AVENUE SANTA FE, NM 87504			Daytime Telephone No.: 505-986-6200			Fax No.: 505-995-2740			
			E-Mail Address:						
Signature of Requester (required): ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **									
As the community official responsible for floodplain management, I hereby acknowledge that we have received and reviewed this Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) or conditional LOMR request. Based upon the community's review, we find the completed or proposed project meets or is designed to meet all necessary Federal, State, and local permits have been, or in the case of a conditional LOMR, will be obtained. For Conditional LOMR requests, the applicant has documented Endangered Species Act (ESA) compliance to FEMA prior to FEMA's review of the Conditional LOMR application. For LOMR requests, I acknowledge that compliance with Sections 9 and 10 of the ESA has been achieved independently of FEMA's process. For actions of the ESA will be submitted. In addition, we have determined that the land and any existing or proposed structures to be removed from the SFHA are documentation used to make this determination.									
Community Official's Name and Title:	RISANA B, ZAXUS			Community Name	CITY	OF SANTA FE			
Mailing Address: 200 LINCOLN AVENUE			Daytime Telephone No.: 505-955-6641 Fax No.:						
SANTA FE, NM 875001			E-Mail Address; F	RBZAXU\$@SANTA	AFENM.	GOV			
Community Official's Signature (required): Date: 5/9/17					>				
CERTIFICATION BY REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR This certification is to be signed and sealed by a licensed land surveyor, registered professional engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information data, hydrologic and hydraulic analysis, and any other supporting information as per NFIP regulations paragraph 65.2(b) and as described in the MT-2 Forms Instructions. All documents submitted in support of this request are correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that any false statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, Section 1001.									
Certifier's Name: MICHAEL D. GOMEZ			License No.: NMPE 8731 Expiration Date: 1/1/20			ion Date: 1/1/2018			
Company Name: SANTA FE ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, LLC			Telephone No.: 505-982-2845 Fax No.: 505-982-4691			.: 505-982-4691			
Signature: Michael D. Herry			Date: 5/9/17	E-Mail Address: MGOMEZ@SANTAFEENGINEERING.COM					

Approved as to form
Santa Fe County Attorney
FEW Easy 1960 197 (2011)
Date:

Reviewed and Approved for SIGNATURE
Previously FEMA Form 81-89 Don Moya

MT-2 Form 1 Page 2 of 3

Ensure the forms that are appropriate to your revision request are included in your submittal.					
Form Name and (Number)	Required if				
☑ Riverine Hydrology and Hydraulics Form (Form 2)	New or revised discharges or water-surface elevations				
Riverine Structures Form (Form 3)	Channel is modified, addition/revision of bridge/culverts, addition/revision of levee/floodwall, addition/revision of dam				
☐ Coastal Analysis Form (Form 4)	New or revised coastal elevations				
☐ Coastal Structures Form (Form 5)	Addition/revision of coastal structure	Seal (Ontional)			
☐ Alluvial Fan Flooding Form (Form 6)	Flood control measures on altuvial fans	Seal (Optional)			

Henry P. Roybal Commissioner, District 1

Anna Hansen
Commissioner, District 2

Robert A. Anaya
Commissioner, District 3



Anna T. Hamilton Commissioner, District 4 Ed Moreno Commissioner, District 5

Katherine Miller County Manager

May 23, 2017

LOMC Clearinghouse 847 South Pickett Street Alexandria, Virginia 22304-4605

Attn: LOMC Manager

RE: FEE EXEMPTION REQUEST FOR THE CONDITIONAL LETTER OF MAP

REVISION FOR "THE SANTA FE RIVER GREENWAY PROJECT,

SECTION A," SANTA FE, NM

Dear LOMC Manager:

The County of Santa Fe is proposing a river restoration project for Section A (Cottonwood Drive to NM 599) of the Santa Fe River in the El Camino Real Open Space Park. The current processing fee for a Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) is \$6,750. The FEMA Guide for Community Officials states that FEMA determines fee exemption requests from Federal, State, and local governments based on whether the requesting agency can certify that the project is for public benefit.

I certify that this project is proposed to improve habitat and stabilize the river to protect existing public pedestrian bridges and trails located along and crossing the river, which is a public benefit.

If you have any questions or desire additional information, please do not hesitate to contact the County's Project Manager, Scott Kaseman at (505)992-9887.

Sincerely,

Katherine Miller County Manager

Santa Fe County

505-986-6200

kmiller@santafecountynm.gov